

D/L- 47
06/08/2025
Ct. No.-6
Aritra

C.O. 2828 of 2025

Rajendra Kumar Verma & Anr.
Vs.
Smt. Dolly Rani Bag (since deceased)
rep. by Papia Sengupta & Ors.

Mr. Syamal Kumar Das
Ms. Krishna Yadav
Ms. Bushra Neshat

...for the petitioners

This application under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is at the instance of the service provider and is directed against the final judgment dated August 2, 2024 passed by the learned Presiding Member of the West Bengal, State Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission in First Appeal No.A/905/20215.

After going through the order dated August 2, 2024 it *prima facie* appears to this Court that the order was passed by a single member of the Commission.

The petitioner has raised the issue of Coram non-judice.

The learned advocate appearing for the petitioner places reliance upon an order dated May 13, 2025 passed by a co-ordinate Bench in W.P.A. 7291 of 2025 in the case of Cannon Properties Pvt. Ltd. vs. National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission & Ors.

Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of this application upon the opposite parties by registered speed

post with acknowledgement due and file an affidavit of service on the next date.

There shall be an order of stay of all further proceedings in Execution Case No.EA/15 of 2015 pending before the District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Howrah till the end of the month of December, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

List this matter under the heading 'Motion' in the monthly list of December, 2025.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)